## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS AS TO: JORDAN KYLE MOORE, A MINOR.

SHAYNA NICOLE MOORE N/K/A SHAYNA NICOLE ENGELHARD, Appellant,

 $\mathbf{v}\mathbf{s}$ 

BRYAN SCOTT MOORE,

Respondent.

No. 57729

FILED

MAR 1 4 2011

CLEAK OF SUPREME COURT
BY LOW WOOD
DEPUTY CLERK

## ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

On February 23, 2011, appellant filed a document entitled, "Notice of Withdrawal of Appeal," which this court construes as a motion to voluntarily dismiss the appeal. Having reviewed the motion, appellant's request to voluntarily dismiss the appeal is granted and the appeal is dismissed. The parties shall bear their own costs and attorney fees. NRAP 42(b).

It is so ORDERED.<sup>1</sup>

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT TRACIE K. LINDEMAN

By: daci K linden

<sup>1</sup>This court notes that appellant's failure to pay the supreme court filing fee could constitute an independent basis on which to dismiss this appeal.

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

CLERK'S ORDER

(O)-1947

cc: Hon. Mathew Harter, District Judge Roberts Stoffel Family Law Group Hanratty Law Group Eighth District Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA